



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1219/2019

JUGAL KISHOR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. M.K. Perwez, Advocate with
appellant through VC.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with
SI Kamal PS Aman Vihar, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

09.10.2025

1. The appellant, who has joined the proceedings through VC and is identified by the IO, states that he resides at the following address and shall remain available at mobile number 9057106167:-

*“H.No.35, Village Kemla,
Near Suraratpura Main Road,
Tehsil – Nadoutu, District-Karauli, Rajasthan
And
H.No.78, Gali No.8, near Rajiv Gandhi
High School, Rajendra Park, Gurugram”*

2. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant seeks time to address submissions.

3. At his request, renotify on 11.12.2025.

4. At this stage, Mr. Barua, learned counsel appearing for DSLSA submits that the compensation amount has already been disbursed and received by the victim and in this regard he has handed over a status report



which is taken on record.

5. Learned APP informs that the IO has again contacted the victim and informed about the pendency of the present case and states on instructions from the victim's father that she has received the entire compensation amount. Further, she submits that the victim has not been represented by any counsel for the last three dates and requests that a counsel may be appointed to represent her.

6. Accordingly, Mr., Vikas Chopra, Advocate (Mobile No.9212036118) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* (pro bono) to represent the victim in the present appeal. The I.O. shall provide a copy of the complete appeal paper-book to the learned *Amicus Curiae* and facilitate him in obtaining instructions from the victim.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025/rd