



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1219/2019

JUGAL KISHOR

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP.
Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta,
Advocate (DSLISA) with Ms. Mansi
Yadav, Mr. Sidharth Barua, Mr.
Shekhar Anand Gupta, Mr. Mike
Desai, Ms. Navneet Kaur and Ms.
Shivani Rampal, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

09.03.2026

1. There is no representation for the appellant today also.
2. Issue non - bailable warrant against the appellant to be executed through the Station House Officer concerned (SHO). His bail bond stand forfeited.
3. Additionally, the SHO concerned shall issue notice to the sureties.



4. Advocate Mr. Rahul Raj (Mob no. 9973906815) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* (pro bono).

5. The Registry shall give copy of the records to the *Amicus Curiae*.

6. Learned counsel for the DSLSA submits that the compensation as ordered by the trial court has been disbursed to the victim in this case. He, therefore, seeks discharge from the present case.

7. Learned counsel for the DSLSA stands discharged.

8. List on 23.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 09, 2026

rs